
 

N:\RESOLUTIONS\Agreements & Contracts\2018\Graybar  Electric Partial Payment 3 Final.doc 

RESOLUTION 
of the 

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
Resolution No. 2018-320    

 
 
Council Meeting Date:    12-17-2018   Date Adopted:   12-17-2018   
 
    
TITLE: RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAYMENT # 3 (FINAL) FOR 

GRAYBAR ELECTRIC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $44,943.83 FOR THE 
PROJECT COMMONLY KNOWN AS “WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
PLANT IMPROVEMENTS  PROJECT” 

 
 
Councilperson   Muñoz  submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded by 
Councilperson  Madden . 
 
 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of New 

Providence, County of Union and State of New Jersey that Andrew Hipolit, Borough 

Engineer, recommends approval of partial payment # 3 (Final) to Graybar Electric, 800 

Huyler Street, Teterboro, N.J. 07608, in the amounts of $44,943.83 for the project 

commonly known as “Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project”.  

 APPROVED, this 17
th
 day of December, 2018. 



 

N:\RESOLUTIONS\Agreements & Contracts\2018\Graybar  Electric Partial Payment 3 Final.doc 

RECORD OF VOTE 
 

 
 
I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough  
Council held on the 17

th
 day of December, 2018. 

 
 
  
Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk 

 
  
 

 
 

 
   AYE 

 
    NAY 

 
   ABSENT 

 
 NOT VOTING 

 
GENNARO     X      

 
 

 
GEOFFROY X         

 
 

 
KAPNER X       

 
  

MADDEN X        
 

  
 
MUÑOZ   X        

 
 

ROBINSON X   
 
 

MORGAN    TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE 



 

360 Elkwood Avenue ♦ New Providence ♦ NJ ♦ 07974 
908-665-1124 ♦ 908-665-8361 (Fax) 

www.newprov.org 

 
 

f              Allen Morgan, Mayor 

              Andrew R. Hipolit, Borough Engineer 

              Margaret Koontz, Administrative Assistant 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
To:  Douglas Marvin, Borough Administrator 
 

From:  Michael J. O’Krepky, P.E., Borough Engineer     
 

CC:  Wendi Barry, Borough Clerk  

  Anthony Carnevale Jr., Wastewater Operations Manager  

Keith Lynch, Director of Planning and Development  

Jeff Jackson, Graybar  

                                                

Dated:  December 11, 2018 
  

RE: Revised Progress Payment No. 3 – Final 

Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Maser Project: NPT-518  

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Graybar Electric Co. Inc., the contractor for the above referenced project, has requested 

Progress Payment No. 3.  Our office has been monitoring construction and as-built quantities 

for contract items completed through October 2018.  New Providence requested that Maser 

calculate the additional costs required due to the extremely slow construction by the 

contractor, and those costs are calculated below. 

 

Attached, please find the following: 

 

• Purchase Order Number 53563; consisting of one (1) page;  

• Purchase Order Number 50317; consisting of one (1) page;  

• JCPL Purchase Order; consisting of three (3) pages; 

• DPW overtime calculations; consisting of one (1) page; 

• Maser Invoices 480587, 483072, 485594 for oversite due to additional work; 

consisting of six (6) pages. 

 

To date, the work outlined in Pay Estimate No. 3 has been completed properly.  
 
 Original Contract Amount $ 346,417.00 
 Change Orders 1 $11,330.00 
 Adjusted Contract Amount $357,747.00 
 Total Cost of Work Completed $357,747.00 
 Less 2% Retainage (-) $0.00  
 Borough Overtime    (-) $3,320.11 
 JCP&L Shutdowns    (-) $3,412.86 
 Maser Oversite for Extra Work    (-) $7,375.00 
 Amount Paid Previously (check #22866)    (-) $16,236.00 
 Amount Paid Previously (check #23033)    (-) $271,129.20 
 Amount Paid Previously (check #257690)    (-) $11,330.00 
 Progress Payment No. 3 Amount Due               $ 44,943.83  



 

360 Elkwood Avenue ♦ New Providence ♦ NJ ♦ 07974 
908-665-1124 ♦ 908-665-8361 (Fax) 

www.newprov.org 

 
 

 

I hereby recommend the Mayor and Council approve Final Payment No. 3 in the amount of  

$44,943.83 to Graybar Electric Co. Inc. 

 
R:\Projects\NPT\NPT-518   Sanitary Sewer Pump Station Upgrade\Correspondence\Final Payment and 
Correspondence\181211_arh_marvin_Revised_Recomendation of Payment No. 3.doc 













Additional DPW costs as calculated on 11/1/18 by Anthony Carnevale Jr; Superintendent, Wastewater 
Operations: 

 
The plant's switchgear projects 1st planned shutdown occurred on 12/12/16 to 12/16/16  (shutdown 

1)and this shutdown was part of project scope. JCP&L cut power to the complex and we ran of a 

generator for the duration of work. The main breaker baskets that were installed were incorrectly 
designed by Schneider and would not latch. Schneider needed to have new baskets made and their 

installation would require another shutdown. This occurred on 4/26/17 to 4/27/17 (shutdown 2) the 
overtime for this shutdown was: 

 
Anthony Carnevale - 8.5 hrs = $656.03 

Brian Morgan - 13 hrs = $586.04 

Victor Yantin - 7 hrs = $376.32 
Ken Diaz - 8 hrs = $306.96 

 
total = $1925.35 

 

There were wiring issues and alarming issues that Schneider needed to resolve which required a 
shutdown that occurred on 2/20/18 to 2/21/18 (shutdown 3). The overtime for this shutdown was: 

 
Ken Diaz - 5 hrs = $201.85 

Brian Morgan - 9.5 hrs = $447.16 
Anthony Carnevale - 9.5 hrs = $745.75 

 

total = $1394.76 
 

The Borough paid JCP&L for shutdowns 2&3 and they were not part of the original scope of project. They 
should be reimbursed for both shutdowns. 

 

 



For Professional Services Rendered Through 3/18/2018

Current Billings 2,730.00 2,
Amount Due This Bill 2,730.00

Billings
Fee Remaining Fee % Complete To Date Previous Current

Required Additional Construction 
Management

8,000.00 5,270.00 34.13 2,730.00 0.00 2,730.00

Subtotal: 8,000.00 5,270.00 34.13 2,730.00 0.00 2,730.00

New Providence Borough
Attn: Margaret Koontz
360 Elkwood Avenue
New Providence Boro, NJ 07974

Invoice : 0000452323
Invoice Date : 3/27/2018

 
Project : NPT518

Project Manager: O'Krepky, Michael
Project Name : Sanitary Sewer Pump Station 

Upgrade



C001 - Required Additional Construction Management
Labor
Rate Labor
Class Hours Rate Amount

Project Specialist 18.25 140.00 2,555.00
Senior Data Technician 1.75 100.00 175.00

Total Rate Labor 2,730.00

Total Labor 2,730.00
Total Bill Task: C001 - Required Additional Construction Management 2,730.00

Total Project:   NPT518 - Sanitary Sewer Pump Station Upgrade 2,730.00

Page:  1

Project:   NPT518 - Sanitary Sewer Pump Station Upgrade Invoice:   0000452323



For Professional Services Rendered Through 9/30/2018

Current Billings 2,630.00 2,
Amount Due This Bill 2,630.00

Billings
Fee Remaining Fee % Complete To Date Previous Current

Required Additional Construction 
Management

8,000.00 2,640.00 67.00 5,360.00 2,730.00 2,630.00

Subtotal: 8,000.00 2,640.00 67.00 5,360.00 2,730.00 2,630.00

New Providence Borough
Attn: Margaret Koontz
360 Elkwood Avenue
New Providence Boro, NJ 07974

Invoice : 0000480587
Invoice Date : 10/9/2018

 
Project : NPT518

Project Manager: O'Krepky, Michael
Project Name : Sanitary Sewer Pump Station 

Upgrade



C001 - Required Additional Construction Management
Labor
Rate Labor
Class Hours Rate Amount

Project Specialist 16.00 140.00 2,240.00
Technical Professional 3.00 130.00 390.00

Total Rate Labor 2,630.00

Total Labor 2,630.00
Total Bill Task: C001 - Required Additional Construction Management 2,630.00

Total Project:   NPT518 - Sanitary Sewer Pump Station Upgrade 2,630.00

Page:  1

Project:   NPT518 - Sanitary Sewer Pump Station Upgrade Invoice:   0000480587



For Professional Services Rendered Through 10/14/2018

Current Billings 975.00 9
Amount Due This Bill 975.00

Billings
Fee Remaining Fee % Complete To Date Previous Current

Required Additional Construction 
Management

8,000.00 1,665.00 79.19 6,335.00 5,360.00 975.00

Subtotal: 8,000.00 1,665.00 79.19 6,335.00 5,360.00 975.00

New Providence Borough
Attn: Margaret Koontz
360 Elkwood Avenue
New Providence Boro, NJ 07974

Invoice : 0000483072
Invoice Date : 10/25/2018

 
Project : NPT518

Project Manager: O'Krepky, Michael
Project Name : Sanitary Sewer Pump Station 

Upgrade



C001 - Required Additional Construction Management
Labor
Rate Labor
Class / Employee Date Hours Rate Amount
Technical Professional

Coleman, TyQuan 
10/8/2018 2.00 130.00 260.00

Review Docs
10/10/2018 2.00 130.00 260.00

Review Docs
10/11/2018 2.00 130.00 260.00

Review Docs
10/12/2018 1.50 130.00 195.00

Review Docs
Total Coleman, TyQuan 7.50 975.00

Total Technical Professional 7.50 975.00
Total Rate Labor 975.00

Total Labor 975.00
Total Bill Task: C001 - Required Additional Construction Management 975.00

Total Project:   NPT518 - Sanitary Sewer Pump Station Upgrade 975.00

Page:  1

Project:   NPT518 - Sanitary Sewer Pump Station Upgrade Invoice:   0000483072



For Professional Services Rendered Through 11/4/2018

Current Billings 1,040.00 1,
Amount Due This Bill 1,040.00

Billings
Fee Remaining Fee % Complete To Date Previous Current

Required Additional Construction 
Management

8,000.00 625.00 92.19 7,375.00 6,335.00 1,040.00

Subtotal: 8,000.00 625.00 92.19 7,375.00 6,335.00 1,040.00

New Providence Borough
Attn: Margaret Koontz
360 Elkwood Avenue
New Providence Boro, NJ 07974

Invoice : 0000485594
Invoice Date : 11/12/2018

 
Project : NPT518

Project Manager: O'Krepky, Michael
Project Name : Sanitary Sewer Pump Station 

Upgrade



C001 - Required Additional Construction Management
Labor
Rate Labor
Class / Employee Date Hours Rate Amount
Technical Professional

Coleman, TyQuan 
10/15/2018 1.00 130.00 130.00

Review Docs
10/18/2018 2.00 130.00 260.00

Review Docs
10/19/2018 1.00 130.00 130.00

Review Docs
10/29/2018 2.00 130.00 260.00

Review Docs
10/30/2018 1.00 130.00 130.00

Review Docs
11/2/2018 1.00 130.00 130.00

Review Docs
Total Coleman, TyQuan 8.00 1,040.00

Total Technical Professional 8.00 1,040.00
Total Rate Labor 1,040.00

Total Labor 1,040.00
Total Bill Task: C001 - Required Additional Construction Management 1,040.00

Total Project:   NPT518 - Sanitary Sewer Pump Station Upgrade 1,040.00

Page:  1

Project:   NPT518 - Sanitary Sewer Pump Station Upgrade Invoice:   0000485594


	2018-320 Graybar  Electric Partial Payment 3 Final
	Graybar  Electric Partial Payment 3 Final bkp

